

Matrimonial Suit No.410 /2024
CNR WBUD01-003875-2024
J.O Code No. WB01238

Order No.06

Dated: 18.04.2026

The case is posted for hearing.

Petitioner no.1 Smt. Payel Barman and petitioner no. 2 Shri Swapan Kumar Sinha are present by filing respective haziras.

Both parties have filed their respective written examination-in-chief in the form of affidavit under order 18 rule 4 CPC separately. Let those be kept with the record. In course of examination, the original marriage registration certificate is marked as Exbt.1.

The case is taken up for hearing the petition u/s. 28 of Special Marriage Act, 1954.

It appears that the marriage took place in between the parties according to Special Marriage Act, 1954 issued from the Office of the Registrar General of Marriages, and as such this Court has jurisdiction to entertain the petition. Cooling-off period of 6 months is also over but no reconciliation is possible. Each party is examined on dock in respect of the joint petition for divorce on mutual consent as well as their written examination-in-chief in the form of affidavit. It appears that they have entered into the agreement/mutual consent voluntarily and without being influenced or forced by others and there was no chance of solution in between them as reveals from their conduct. Since there is no chance of reconciliation any more, the suit may be decreed on their prayer.

CF paid is found to be correct.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the instant matrimonial suit being No.410 of 2024 be and the same is decreed on mutual consent of the parties under section 28 of the Special Marriage Act,1954.

The marriage tie between petitioner no.1 Smt. Payel Barman and petitioner no. 2 Shri Swapan Kumar Sinha do hereby dissolved by a decree of divorce under section 28 of the Special Marriage Act.,1954.

Let the joint compromise petition of the parties be made a part of the decree.

D/C by me

District Judge,
Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj

District Judge,
Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj